

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,	)	BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
<i>Appellant,</i>	)	THE UNITED STATES
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 40019
Airman First Class (E-3),	)	
CHASE M. THOMPSON, USAF,	)	USCA Dkt. No. 22-0098/AF
<i>Appellee.</i>	)	

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

CORTLAND BOBCZYNSKI, Maj, USAF  
Appellate Government Counsel  
Government Trial and  
Appellate Operations  
United States Air Force  
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4800  
Court Bar No. 36785

MARY ELLEN PAYNE  
Associate Chief  
Government Trial and  
Appellant Operations  
United States Air Force  
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4800  
Court Bar No. 34088

ALLISON R. BARBO, Maj,  
USAF Appellate Government  
Counsel Government Trial and  
Appellate Operations  
United States Air Force  
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4800  
Court Bar No. 36468

MATTHEW J. NEIL, Lt Col, USAF  
Deputy Chief  
Government Trial and  
Appellate Operations  
United States Air Force  
1500 W. Perimeter, Rd. Ste. 1190  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4800  
Court Bar. No. 34156

NAOMI P. DENNIS, Colonel, USAF  
Chief  
Government Trial and  
Appellate Operations  
United States Air Force  
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4800  
Court Bar No. 32987

**INDEX OF BRIEF**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT ..... 10

**THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT HELD THAT APPELLANT FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF HIS SUBJECTIVE BELIEF TO MEET HIS BURDEN FOR A REASONABLE MISTAKE OF FACT DEFENSE.....10**

**Standard of Review ..... 10**

**Law ..... 10**

**Analysis ..... 11**

*A. The affirmative mistake of fact as to age defense does not require “direct evidence.” ..... 11*

*B. Appellant failed to show by a preponderance of the evidence that he honestly believed VP was at least 16 years old..... 12*

*C. Appellant could not show that he had an honest belief that VP was at least 16 because the Government presented evidence proving Appellant knew VP was under 16 ..... 16*

*D. The Supreme Court finds no Fifth Amendment violation in assigning Appellant the burden of proof for an affirmative*

*defense, even if the only way to satisfy that burden is for Appellant to testify.* .....19

E. *The Air Force Court’s factual sufficiency review was correct* .....22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....26

APPENDIX.....28

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **SUPREME COURT**

<u>Dixon v. United States</u> , 548 U.S. 1 (2005).....	20
<u>McGautha v. California</u> , 402 U.S. 183 (1970).....	20
<u>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</u> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	14
<u>Turner v. United States</u> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970).....	20
<u>United States v. Rylander</u> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	20
<u>Williams v. Florida</u> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	9, 20, 21
<u>Yee Hem v. United States</u> , 268 U.S. 178 (1925).....	21
